Pan Ocean Oil Corporation (POOC) 48 15.3 39 12.4 9 2.9
Belemaoil Producing Limited (BPL) 61 19.4 48 15.3 13 4.1
Total 314 100 252 80.2 62 19.7

Source; Field Survey, 2025

Figure 4.1: Questionnaire distributed, retrieved and lost
As indicated in table 1, and figure 1, three hundred and fourteen (314) copies of the
questionnaire were administered to the various oil producing firms, sixty two (62)
questionnaire was lost/wrongly filled with percentage ratio of 19.7% and two hundred
and fifty two (252) questionnaire was fairly filled and returned with percentage ratio of
80.2% and this became the foundation of the study.

Table 2: Investigate the relationship between green management and organizational
efficiency of the selected oil producing firms in South-South, Nigeria.